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From: Madden, Melissa

To: Byer, Kimberly
Cc: Clark, Bruce; Ruiz, Larry; "Curtis, Bob"; Adams, David; Greenwell, Jeffry; Morgan, Steve

(Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us); Morris, John R. (John.R.Morris@dep.state.fl.us); Steven Tafuni
(Steven.Tafuni@dep.state.fl.us); Ramirez, Javier; Boatwright, Kelley M.

Subject: RE: Southeast County Landfill, Permit No. 35435-023-SO/IM, Facility ID No. 41193 - Responses to August 25,
2016 Letter

Date: Thursday, October 6, 2016 9:42:00 AM

Attachments: L20160926MM Response FDEP Comments.pdf
image003.png

Kim,

The Department has reviewed the response letter prepared by SCS Engineers, transmitted by
September 26, 2016 email below, submitted in response to the Department’s August 25, 2016
Letter and as follow-up to the September 16, 2016 meeting. The Department anticipates the
County’s submittal of the referenced work plan to asses head over liner in Phases |-IV by October
14, 2016. Based on the comments in your response letter, the Department is providing the
following items for your consideration and inclusion in the work plan:

1. Please include proposed leachate piezometer locations, construction details, schedule for
implementation, frequency/duration of proposed leachate measurements, and schedule for
submittal of an evaluation of the head over the liner in Phases I-1V following the
investigation.

2. Please clarify whether effects of pore pressure in clay will be evaluated, and if so, how?

3. Please include the location and construction details for the temporary well proposed

between TH-67 and TH-66A. Results of the monthly and quarterly sampling at TH-67, TH-208B, TH-

66A, TH-38B, TH-71A and the proposed temporary monitor well shall be reported by the 15th day of
the month following the end of each month/quarterly period. The narrative reports for the quarterly
events shall include lab report of results, sampling logs, water levels for the wells/piezometers at the
eastern portion of Phases |-VI, water level for Smith Lake, a ground water surface elevation contour
map. The ADaPT files submitted with the narrative reports for the quarterly events should exclude the
temporary monitor well.

Additionally, my notes from our discussions during the September 16, 2016 meeting indicate that
County proposed pump settings at PPS-B to be set as pump on - 20”, and pump off - 9” in order to
facilitate increased leachate removal from Phases |-IV. This also appears to be more consistent with
the elevations for pump on, pump off included on the PPS-B construction drawings, specifically
Drawing 6, Section A, received February 10, 1998. However, the response letter and attached
schematic indicates settings as pump on at 24” and pump off at 12”. Can you confirm the current
set points for PPS-B?

Based on the responses provided in Item 3 of the referenced SCS Engineers letter, it appears that
Section 9 may have experienced a period where elevated leachate levels may have occurred due to
malfunctioning equipment. It is the Department’s understanding that these issues have been
corrected and that the County will continue to monitor the readings closely to ensure the leachate
level and pump controls continues to work properly. Moving forward, it would be helpful to record
daily pump run times as a backup to meters and to identify any potential issues with the bubbler
system.
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Environmental Consultants 4041 Park Oaks Blvd. 813 621-0080
and Contractors Suite 100 FAX B13 623-6757
Tampa, FL 33610-9501 www.scsengineers.com

September 26, 2016
File No. 09215600.02

Ms. Melissa Madden

Solid Waste Section

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy

Tampa, FL 32637

Subject: Responses to August 25, 2016 Letter
Re. Inspection Report and “Investigation of TH-67 Area Report”
Hillsborough Southeast County Landfill
Permit No. 35435-023-SO/IM; WACS No. 41193

Dear Ms. Madden:

On behalf of the Hillsborough County Public Works Department Solid Waste Management Division
(SWMD), SCS Engineers (SCS) hereby submits the following information in response to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection’s (FDEP) letter dated September 6, 2016, regarding the
routine inspection conducted by FDEP at the Southeast County Landfill on August 25, 2016 and
review of the “Investigation of TH-67 Area Report” dated August 23,2016.

The FDEP letter indicates possible violations of Chapter 403, F.S., and Chapter 62-701, F.A.C,
regarding potential non-compliance issues, which include impacts to groundwater, the
management of leachate, and stormwater management.

Responses to each of the comments in the September 6, 2016 letter are provided below. For ease of
review, each FDEP comment is reiterated in bold type, followed by our response.

1. Question 2.22, Rules 62-701.500(2)(j), 62-701.500(8)(b), 62-701.500(8)(h)

As a result of recent groundwater results reported for TH-67, the County initiated an
investigation to determine the source of these water quality changes in and around
the adjacent Phase II portion of the landfill. The County installed 5 borings through
the waste as part of the Phase II geotechnical investigation (clay consolidation), and
converted the borings to piezometers after obtaining clay samples. Water levels
measured in the piezometers between June 3 and August 19, 2016 appear to indicate
head on the liner ranged between 9 and 17.8 feet. The piezometers closest to the
landfill perimeter berm/side liner reported leachate levels higher than the top of the
berm, however, no evidence of leachate discharge was found following installation of
test pits in the area. An evaluation of the integrity of the side liner was not conducted.

Due to the apparent head on the liner in Phase 11, it does not appear that the leachate
collection system is functioning as designed. Design specifications for Phases I-VI (soil
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liners) requires the design of the leachate collection system to minimize head on the
liner to less than 12 inches.

Additionally, a review of the most recent leachate generation reports for Phases I-IV
indicates that PPS-B has consistently operated so that the leachate level is reported
at 327-35” daily, which is in excess of the proposed leachate level of 24” presented in
Section 4.1.2 of the Leachate Management Plan.

Corrective Action: The Department requests that the County schedule a meeting to
discuss these issues further

Response:

Piezometer readings — As the FDEP mentions, the piezometers were installed while
conducting the clay evaluation. These piezometers were temporary and not designed nor
installed in a manner to accurately determine the head over liner. Because the annular
space is not completely filled, the liquid level could have been affected by zones of
leachate intercepted above the well screen and draining into the well. Thus, the water level
readings may not accurately represent the head over liner.

As discussed during our meeting on August 16, 2016, the County will prepare a work plan
to assess the head over liner in Phases I-VI of the SCLF. A copy will be provided to the
FDEP for review and comment before October 14, 2016.

Phase II leachate collection system — The County is continuing to evaluate the leachate
collection system. Following the recent cleaning of a leachate collection header pipe and
modifications to PPS-B there has been increased flow observed. The County will continue
to investigate the leachate collection system in a judicial manner.

Leachate levels in PPS-B — As confirmed by the DEP during the inspection, the pumps set
point levels in PS-B are being maintained as specified in the Leachate Management Plan.
The pump is set to turn on at 24-inches and off at 12-inches. The level reading referenced
by the FDEP refers to the leachate level in the sump, which is 9-inches greater than the
pump level. The bottom of the sump is approximately 21-inches below the top of the clay
liner (see attached schematic), so under normal conditions there is not more than 12-
inches of head over the clay liner in the area of the sump. As shown on the schematic, the
range of readings from 32”-35” would indicate 12 to 15-inches of head over the clay liner
and is the maximum level prior to the pump turning on. The actual level reading is
presented in Table 2 of the leachate balance reports as submitted to the FDEP. SCS
recommended to the County to discontinue adding 9-inches to the reading as the liquid
below the bubbler is in the sump bottom and exempted by Rule. Beginning in July 2016,
the County has been reporting the level without the 9-inches added.
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In May 2016, the County requested that Waste Management Inc. (WMI) evaluate the
performance of PPS-B. It was determined that the pump was not operating efficiently. The
flow rate was lower than the pump capacity, most likely due to restrictions in the suction
pipe. On August 1, 2016, WMI replaced the 4-inch suction pipe with a 6-inch pipe.

SCS evaluated the water balance reports from October 2015 to the present. The leachate
collection system appears to have been working as designed up until December 2015,
when the readings were elevated. From December 2015 to June 2016, the leachate levels
in PPS-B were elevated. Since the replacement of the suction pipe to PPS-B on August 1,
2016, the pump flow rate has increased, the pump cycle has shortened, and the average
sump level is lower. The sump level has returned to normal as a result of the replacement.

Question 1.6, Rules 62-701.510(3), 62-701.510(4), 62-701.730(10), 62-701.730(8)(f), 62-
713.400(3)

As a result of the findings of 1st Semi-Annual Water Quality Monitoring Report, and
subsequent confirmation sampling results, exceedances of groundwater standards
were confirmed at TH-67. This well is completed in the surficial aquifer and has been
designated as a detection well located near the southeast corner of Phase II. The
parameters of interest are pH, total dissolved solids (TDS), chloride and sodium. As
stated in the initial notification e-mail, the County agreed to conduct supplemental
sampling of TH-67 and the three closest surficial aquifer monitoring wells to
determine the extent of the impacted area. As a follow-up to the April 21, 2016
notification email, the County provided, “Investigation of TH-67 Area Report,”
which included the supplement sampling data for TH-67, TH-20B, TH-38B, and TH-
66A, a summary report and source investigation on August 23, 2016.

Corrective Action: The Department requests that the County schedule a meeting to
discuss these issues further.

Response: As discussed during our September 16, 2016 meeting, the County will
continue to monitor TH-67 and nearby surficial aquifer monitoring wells TH-20B, TH-
38B, and TH-66A. Samples from these wells will be tested monthly for specific
conductivity and quarterly for total dissolved solids, ammonia, sodium, and chloride.

A temporary monitoring well will be installed between TH-67 and TH-66 to monitor the
surficial aquifer. Sampling and testing of this well once installed will follow the same

schedule and parameters as the TH-67 supplemental sampling. Results of testing of this
well will not be included in the semi-annual groundwater quality report.

Question 2.22, Rules 62-701.500(2)(j), 62-701.500(8)(b), 62-701.500(8)(h).

Based upon a review of the quarterly leachate generation reports submitted for Q1-
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Q4 2015 and Q1-Q2 2016, it appears that leachate generation rates for Sections 7, 8
and 9 have decreased to the point where little to no leachate is being generated,
despite heavy rainfall. For example, leachate in Section 9 has been reported to pump
as little as one gallon per day (August 4, 2016), however, the pumps for this cell are
capable of pumping 150 gallons/minute, and therefore a reading of one gallon/day
seems unrealistic. Additionally, the leachate volume pumped for the leak detection
layer exceeded the volume pumped from the primary liner in Section 7/8 during the
period May 19-31, 2016. This data appears to indicate that the leachate collection,
transmission or metering system may not be functioning as designed. A large asphalt
pad has been installed over a portion of the top of Sections 8 and 9, while the
remainder is intermediately covered, however, it is the Department’s experience that
landfills which have been closed with an “impermeable cap” will continue to
generate leachate for the many years following closure. During the inspection, the
pump on/off set points appeared to be set at a level which demonstrated that leachate
head was being managed appropriately, so it appears that further investigation of
the leachate collection and removal system downstream from the sumps is
appropriate. During the inspection, pump run times or leachate balance
discrepancies were discussed as a way to back-calculate leachate generation during
this period.

Corrective Action: Please evaluate and provide any additional information about
the leachate generation at Sections 7, 8 and 9 during the period January 2016 to
present.

Please provide monthly leachate generation reports, by the 15th of each month, until
resolution of this issue. Additionally, as discussed during the inspection, please
include (at least) weekly Phase Il piezometer measurements with these reports.

Response:

Capacity Expansion Area Pumps The County conducted additional evaluations/
inspections of the pumps and flow meters at the Capacity Expansion Area Sections 7, 8,
and 9. It was determined that the two flow meters referenced in Pump Station 9 were
reading abnormally due to faulty grounding. The grounding of the flow meters have been
repaired and the flow meters are currently working properly. In addition, the Pump Station
9 bubbler sensor may have not been showing accurate levels and in turn the pumps were
not operating normally. The sensors have been replaced and the pump station is currently
working normally. During the inspection the DEP confirmed the pumps set point levels
were set as indicated in the leachate management plan. The County will continue to
monitor the readings closely to ensure the meter continues working properly.

At Pump Station 7 it was determined that the pumps were operating properly, but the flow
meter may have not been reading accurately. The meter at PS-7/8 was found to contain
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moisture in the instrumentation housing and thus was deemed not reliable. The County
will be replacing the flow meter at PS-7/8 to ensure that it provides accurate readings.
During the inspection the DEP confirmed the pumps set point levels were set as indicated
in the leachate management plan.

Monthly I eachate Generation - The County will provide monthly leachate generation
reports to the FDEP by the 15™ of each month until this is resolved. The first of these
monthly reports was submitted in September 2016.

Item 1.6, The County has reported elevated concentrations of Total Dissolved Solids
(TDS) at monitoring well TH-71A during the August 2014, February 2015, August
2015 and February 2016 sampling events. The County indicated in recent “Response
to Florida Department of Environmental Protection Notification E-Mail, Dated
April 27, 2016,” submittal that impacts around TH-71A may be attributed to
stormwater run-off from the access road leading up to Section 9. The County
recently made a modification to the stormwater conveyance from Section 9, where a
small swale that follows along east side of the access road has been constructed to
move the runoff beyond the perimeter ditch and out towards the northeast. The
County should continue to evaluate the results at TH-71A and the effectiveness of
the recent stormwater modification, and the need to conduct additional source
evaluation and/or implement corrective actions, as necessary

Response: Acknowledged. The County will continue to closely evaluate the water
quality results at monitoring well TH-71A. Results of the recent semi-annual water
quality monitoring conducted in August 2016 will be submitted to the FDEP soon.

Item 1.9, The Declaration of Restrictive Covenant and Access Easement Agreement,
Item 2.c. requires the County to submit a report by July 1st of each year that
certifies that the quantity of suitable soils needed for use as final cover of the facility
remain within the restricted property. However, so that the Department may
determine the County’s compliance with the Financial Assurance requirements of
Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C., this demonstration should be provided with the annual
financial assurance cost estimates (revised or inflation- adjusted) due March 1st of
each year based on the County’s current funding mechanism.

Response: Acknowledged. The County will provide this report annually prior to March
Ist, per the requirement Appendix 4.E.2.c of the current permit.

Item 2.20, A minor amount of blowing litter was observed on the south side of the
working face. Litter fences were observed along the access road, however, did not
appear to fully collect litter in the areas down-wind of the current working face.
Please continue to maintain litter fences as needed.
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Response: Acknowledged. The County will continue to reinforce litter control operations
at the SCLF based on the currently approved operations plan in order to minimize blowing
litter.

Item 2.28, During the inspection, a small leachate discharge toward the stormwater
system was observed from the Section 7/8 leak detection temporary pump. It
appeared a connection from the discharge line was not properly sealed, and a minor
amount of leachate was discharged. This discharge was cleaned up and repairs to the
connection were completed prior to the end of the inspection.

Response: Acknowledged. The County will continue conducting regular site inspections
and implement follow up repairs, as needed, at the SCLF.

Item2.37, Not all wells were inspected during this site inspection. All wells observed
appeared to locked, labeled and in good condition.

Response: Acknowledged. As part of the semi-annual water quality monitoring, the
County inspects all monitoring wells at the SCLF to ensure they are locked, labeled, and in
good condition.

Please contact us if you have any questions or concerns regarding the comment responses or attached

documents.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Curtis, P.E. Bruce J. Clark, P.E.
Project Manager Project Director
SCS ENGINEERS SCS ENGINEERS
rbe/bjec

cc: Kimberly A. Byer, HCSWMD
Larry Ruiz, HCSWMD
David Adams, HCSWMD
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Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thanks, Melissa

Meligsa Madden

Environmental Consultant — Solid Waste

Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest District
13051 N Telecom Parkway, Temple Terrace, FL 33637

(813) 470-5795 Phone | (813) 470-5995 Fax

melissa.madden@dep.state.fl.us

From: Curtis, Bob [mailto:BCurtis@scsengineers.com]

Sent: Monday, September 26, 2016 2:24 PM

To: Madden, Melissa <Melissa.Madden@dep.state.fl.us>

Cc: Clark, Bruce <BClark@SCSEngineers.com>; Ruiz, Larry <RuizLE@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Byer,
Kimberly <ByerK@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Adams, David <AdamsDS@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>;

Greenwell, Jeffry <Greenwelll@hillsboroughcounty.org>

Subject: Southeast County Landfill, Permit No. 35435-023-S0/IM, Facility ID No. 41193 - Responses

to August 25, 2016 Letter

Ms. Madden,

On behalf of Hillsborough County Public Works Department, Solid Waste Management
Division, SCS has prepared the attached responses to your letter dated August 25, 2016. Most
of these items were discussed during our meeting on September 16, 2016. A hard copy will be
mailed.

Please contact me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Regards,

Bob

Robert B. Curtis, P.E.

Project Manager

SCS Engineers

4041 Park Oaks Boulevard, Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33610

(813) 804-6701 (Direct)
(813) 293-3403 (Cell)
(813) 623-6757 (Fax)
(813) 621-0080 (Office)

rcurtis@scsengineers.com
WWW.Scsengineers.com
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